

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

REACHING SOULS INTERNATIONAL, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 5:13-cv-1092-D
)	
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as the Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services, <i>et al.</i> <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
AND
DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

MOVANT’S STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 15

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. THIS CASE SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION 16

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS LACK MERIT 18

A. Plaintiffs’ Religious Freedom Restoration Act Claim Fails 18

B. The Regulations Do Not Violate the Free Exercise Clause 21

C. The Regulations Do Not Violate the Establishment Clause, the Due Process Clause, or the Equal Protection Clause 25

D. The Regulations Do Not Violate the Right to Free Speech or Expressive Association 29

E. Plaintiffs’ APA Claims Fail 32

1. The regulations were promulgated in accordance with the APA..... 32

2. The regulations are neither arbitrary nor capricious 34

2. Plaintiffs lack standing to raise their statutory authority claims..... 35

4. The regulations do not violate restrictions relating to abortion 36

II.	PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH IRREPARABLE HARM, AND AN INJUNCTION WOULD INJURE THE GOVERNMENT AND THE PUBLIC	39
IV.	THE SCOPE OF ANY PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	40
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Am. Family Ass’n v. FCC,
365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 23

Armstrong v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 5213640 (D. Colo. Sept. 17, 2013) 20

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 16

Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp,
397 U.S. 150 (1970) 36

Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius,
No. 1:12-cv-1096, 2012 WL 6845677 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012) 22, 23, 29

Axson-Flynn v. Johnson,
356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) 23, 24

Banker’s Life and Cas. Co. v. Crenshaw,
486 U.S. 71 (1988) 28

Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet,
512 U.S. 687 (1994) 25

Bhd. of R.R. Signalmen v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
638 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 39

Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Babbitt,
146 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 1998) 34

Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000) 31

Briscoe v. Sebelius,
927 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D. Colo. 2013) 29

Briscoe v. Sebelius,
2013 WL 4781711 (D. Colo. Sept. 6, 2013) 20

Children’s Healthcare Is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Min De Parle,
212 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2000) 26

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 21, 22, 23

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) 30

Colorado Christian University v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) 27

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius,
917 F. Supp. 2d 394 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....*passim*

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno,
154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 40

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008) 40

Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,
483 U.S. 327 (1987) 28

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005) 26

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
554 U.S. 724 (2008) 36

Droz v. Comm’r of IRS,
48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 26

Eden Foods, Inc. v. Sebelius,
No. 13-cv-11229, 2013 WL 1190001 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 22, 2013) 22

Emp’t Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 21, 23

Fed. Energy Admin. v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.,
426 U.S. 548 (1976) 39

Garner v. Kennedy,
713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013) 19

Gillette v. United States,
401 U.S. 437 (1971) 26

Gonzalez-Droz v. Gonzalez-Colon,
660 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011) 28

Goodall v. Stafford County School Bd.,
60 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 25

Gov’t Empls. Ins. Co. v. Benton,
859 F.2d 1147 (3d Cir. 1988) 38

Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne,
451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)..... 23

Grote Indus., LLC v. Sebelius,
914 F. Supp. 2d 943 (S.D. Ind. 2012)*passim*

Henderson v. Kennedy,
253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 19

Hinck v. United States,
550 U.S. 501 (2007) 35, 36

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012) 22

Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) 20, 22, 39

Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3,
85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996) 28

Johnson v. Robison,
415 U.S. 361 (1974) 28

Kaemmerling v. Lappin,
553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 19

Korte v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
912 F. Supp. 2d 735 (S.D. Ill. 2012) 22

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982) 25, 26, 27

Levitan v. Ashcroft,
281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 24

Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew,
2013 WL 3470532 (4th Cir. July 11, 2013) 27

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 16

MK Chambers Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
2013 WL 1340719 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 3, 2013) 22, 29, 31

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 34

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
395 U.S. 575 (1969) 31

Newland v. Sebelius,
881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012) 20

O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
894 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Mo. 2012) *passim*

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,
436 U.S. 447 (1978) 30

Olsen v. DEA,
878 F.2d 1458 (D.D.C. 1989) 25

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 31

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc. ("FAIR"),
547 U.S. 47 (2006) 29, 30, 31

St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago,
502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007) 28

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998) 15

Swanson v. Guthrie Indep. Sch. Dist.,
135 F.3d 694 (10th Cir. 1998) 23

Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981) 19

Turner Construction Co. v. United States,
94 Fed. Cl. 561 (Fed. Cl. 2010) 24

United States v. Amer,
110 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1997) 22

Walz v. Tax Commission of New York,
397 U.S. 664 (1970) 27

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975) 35

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990) 17

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 16

STATE CASES

Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio,
859 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 2006)*passim*

Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court,
85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004) 22

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 32, 33

29 U.S.C. §1003(b)(2) 7, 13, 1

42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1) 14, 37

42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A)(i)..... 13, 37

42 U.S.C. § 18031 14, 37

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-1(b)(3)..... 33

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)..... 33

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)..... 4, 8

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-14(b) 34

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 18

Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (1993) 18

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) 3, 7

Pub. L. No. 112-74, Stat. 786, 111-12 (Dec. 23, 2011) 14

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A(b)(1)(iii) 13, 30

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16(b)..... 17

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A(b)(1)(iii) 30

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a) 6, 9, 11

45 C.F.R. § 147.131(b)..... 7, 12

45 C.F.R. § 46.202(f)..... 15, 38

62 Fed. Reg. 8610 (Feb. 25, 1997) 14, 38

76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011) 5, 9

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)..... 5, 10
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (Mar. 21, 2012) 5, 10, 32
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013)..... 5, 10, 32
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)*passim*

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

148 Cong. Rec. H6566 (daily ed. Sept. 25, 2002)..... 15, 39

MISCELLANEOUS

HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health
Plan Coverage Guidelines.....*passim*
INST. MED., CLINICAL PREVENTIVE SERVICES FOR WOMEN:
CLOSING THE GAPS (2011).....*passim*
